BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans R.12-03-014 (Filed March 22, 2012)

REPLY COMMENTS OF THE ALLIANCE FOR RETAIL ENERGY MARKETS, DIRECT ACCESS CUSTOMER COALITION AND MARIN ENERGY AUTHORITY ON THE PROPOSED DECISION FOR TRACK ONE

Daniel W. Douglass DOUGLASS & LIDDELL 21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1030 Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Telephone: (818) 961-3001 Facsimile: (818) 961-3004 E-mail: douglass@energyattorney.com

Attorneys for the Alliance For Retail Energy Markets Direct Access Customer Coalition Marin Energy Authority

January 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

| I. | Executive Summary | . 1 |
|------|--|-----|
| II. | DRA Recites the PD Findings without Any Attempt to Explore the Implications of Those Conclusions | 3 |
| III. | PG&E Simply Seeks to See Its Competitors' Costs Increased | 4 |
| IV. | Neither DRA or PG&E Note the PD's Omission of Any Discussion of Senate Bill 790 | .4 |
| V. | The PD Fails to Consider the Long-Term Ramifications of its Findings | . 5 |
| VI. | Conclusion | .5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC DECISIONS, DOCKETS, RULINGS

| Decision 06-07-029 | 2 |
|----------------------|---------|
| Decision 07-09-044 | 2 |
| Decision 08-09-012 | 2 |
| Decision 11-05-005 | 2 |
| Petition 12-12-010 | 4, 3, 5 |
| Rulemaking 11-10-023 | 3 |
| Rulemaking 12-03-014 | 4,5 |
| Rulemaking 12-12-010 | 3 |

STATE STATUTES, CODES, REGULATIONS

| Assembly Bill 57 | .2 |
|---|-----|
| California Public Utilities Code Section 365.1(b)(2)(B) | . 4 |
| California Public Utilities Code Section 380(b)(4) | .4 |
| California Public Utilities Code Section 380(h)(5) | .4 |
| Senate Bill 695 | .2 |
| Senate Bill 7902, | ,4 |
